



Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A32/25, Tuesday 5 August 2025

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

25-0458	25-0480	25-0498	25-0502	25-0504	25-0505
25-0506	25-0507	25-0510	25-0514	25-0524	

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version)
ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version)

Available from www.asic.gov.au
Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2022

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001



Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0458

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Volante ANZ Pty Ltd
ACN 661 223 212 ("the Licensee")
Level 10 20 Martin Place
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 542469 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 24 July 2025

Signed

Jedo Charles A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission



Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0480

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Halletts Financial Services Group Pty Ltd ACN 083 148 672 ("the Licensee") Level 3 97 Northbourne Avenue TURNER ACT 2612

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 488736 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

25 July 2025

Signed

Sandra Holdaway

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 1020F(1)(a) – Exemption

Enabling legislation

The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this
instrument under paragraph 1020F(1)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 25-0498.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on 28 July 2025.

Exemption

4. Bidco does not have to comply with Division 5A of Part 7.9 of the Act in relation to an unsolicited offer to purchase securities in MAC under the Scheme.

Where this instrument applies

- 5. This instrument applies:
 - (a) where Bidco offers to purchase securities in MAC in return for a cash payment pursuant to the Scheme on the terms and conditions as set out in the Scheme Document, with any such amendments, variations, or supplements as are approved by the Royal Court of Jersey;
 - (b) where the Scheme Document and related communications, prepared for an extraordinary general meeting of holders of securities in MAC, are sent to all Australian resident holders of securities in MAC;
 - (c) where the Scheme Document and all related communications are provided to the Australian Securities Exchange for public release or otherwise publicly disclosed by MAC (including by publication on its website); and
 - (d) where MAC and Harmony reasonably believe that the Scheme complies with all applicable laws and relevant regulatory requirements that, as at the date of the offer under the Scheme, are in force in Jersey.

Interpretation

6. In this instrument:

MAC means MAC Copper Limited (ABRN 671 963 198), a company incorporated under the laws of Jersey.

Page 5 of 19

25-0498

Harmony means Harmony Gold Mining Company Limited, a company incorporated in the Republic of South Africa with registered number 1950/038232/06.

Bidco means Harmony Gold (Australia) Pty Limited (ACN 091 439 333), a company incorporated under the laws of Australia and a wholly owned subsidiary of Harmony.

Scheme means the proposed scheme of arrangement under Article 125 of the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991 between MAC and its shareholders, pursuant to which Bidco will offer a cash payment to existing shareholders of MAC as described in the Scheme Document.

Scheme Document means the document to be dated or intended to be dated on or around 31 July 2025 to be sent by MAC, to holders of securities in MAC and others containing, among other things, the full terms and conditions of the Scheme and a notice of general meeting and explanatory statement in substantially the same form as provided to ASIC on or around 25 July 2025, with any such amendments, variations or supplements as are approved by the Royal Court of Jersey.

Dated this 28th day of July 2025.

Signed by Ebony Hamilton

chamilton

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission



Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0502

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Paul Sun

ABN 14877 103 674 ("the Licensee")

Attention: Paul Sun 82 Denman Parade Normanhurst NSW 2076

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(1)(e) of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 488968 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

30 July 2025

Signed

Julia Tomaskovic

Julia Tomaskovic

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission



Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0504

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: WRS Licensee Pty Ltd
ACN 614 528 504 ("the Licensee")
238 Wills Street
TOWNSVILLE QLD 4810

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 492410 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

30 July 2025

George Podaras

Signed

George Podaras

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

.....

Page 8 of 19

25-0505

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 –Paragraphs 601QA(1)(b), 741(1)(b) and 1020F(1)(c) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

1. The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraphs 601QA(1)(b), 741(1)(b) and 1020F(1)(c) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 25-0505.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

Declaration

- 4. Chapter 5C of the Act applies to BWP Management Limited ACN 082 856 424 (BWPM) in its capacity as responsible entity of the BWP Trust ARSN 088 581 097 (Scheme) as if the following provisions of that Chapter were modified or varied as follows:
 - (a) after section 601FE insert:

"601FEA Modification of duties: stapled securities

- (1) This section applies to a registered scheme where the interests in the scheme and shares in a company are components of stapled securities.
- (2) For the purposes of paragraphs 601FC(1)(c) and 601FD(1)(c), an obligation to act in the best interests of members of the scheme is an obligation to act in the best interests of the members of the scheme having regard to their interests as members of the scheme and of the company.
- (3) For the purposes of paragraphs 601FC(1)(e), 601FD(1)(d) and 601FD(1)(e), and subsection 601FE(1), an obligation to not make use of information, or not make improper use of position, in order to gain an improper advantage or to cause detriment to the members of the scheme is an obligation not to do those things in order to gain an improper advantage or to cause detriment to the members of the scheme having regard to their membership of both the scheme and the company.";
- (b) after subsection 208(2) as notionally inserted by section 601LC, insert:
 - "(2A) Member approval is not required for the giving of a financial benefit and the benefit need not be given within 15 months if all the following

conditions are satisfied:

- (a) the benefit either:
 - is given out of the scheme property of a registered scheme; or
 - (ii) could endanger the scheme property;
- (b) all of the interests in the scheme and all of the shares in a company are components of stapled securities;
- (c) the benefit is given by:
 - (i) the responsible entity of the scheme; or
 - (ii) an entity that the responsible entity controls; or
 - (iii) an agent of, or person engaged by, the responsible entity;
- (d) the benefit is given to:
 - (i) an entity wholly owned, whether directly or indirectly, by the scheme; or
 - (ii) the company or an entity that is wholly owned, whether directly or indirectly, by the company; or
 - (iii) an entity wholly owned, whether directly or indirectly, jointly by the scheme and the company.
- (2B) For the purposes of this section:
 - (a) an entity is wholly owned by another entity if all of the shares or interests (as applicable) in the first-mentioned entity are held by, or held by a nominee for (in the case of the second-mentioned entity being a company), or form part of the trust property of (in the case of the second-mentioned entity being a trust), the second-mentioned entity or a wholly owned entity of it; and
 - (b) a reference to the giving of a benefit to an entity which is a trust is a reference to the giving of a benefit to the trustee of the trust so as to form part of the trust property of the trust or for the benefit of the trust beneficiaries.";
- (c) insert after section 601PC:

"601PD Stapled securities

For the purposes of this Chapter:

stapled securities means two or more financial products including at least one interest in a registered scheme where:

- (a) under the terms on which each of the products are to be traded, they must be transferred together; and
- (b) there are no financial products in the same class as those financial products which may be transferred separately.".
- 5. Chapter 6D of the Act applies to BWP Property Group Ltd ACN 688 059 074 (*Company*) as if subsection 708(13) were modified as follows:
 - (a) omit "or" (second occurring), substitute ","; and
 - (b) before "." at the end of subsection 708(13), insert "or plan for the reinvestment of distributions in respect of managed investment products which, under the terms on which they may be traded, must only be transferred together with shares in the body".
- 6. Part 7.9 of the Act applies to BWPM in its capacity as the responsible entity of the Scheme as if it were modified or varied as follows:
 - (a) omit "either" at the beginning of paragraph 1012D(3)(b) and substitute "one or more of the following applies";
 - (b) omit "or" at the end of subparagraph 1012D(3)(b)(i);
 - (c) omit "." at the end of subparagraph 1012D(3)(b)(ii) and substitute "; or"; and
 - (d) insert after subparagraph 1012D(3)(b)(ii):
 - "(iii) in a recommendation situation the advice that constitutes the relevant conduct relates to an offer of managed investment products, under a plan for the reinvestment of any or all of:
 - (A) distributions in respect of the managed investment products;
 - (B) dividends in respect of shares in a body where, under the terms on which the shares in the body may be traded, must only be transferred together with the managed investment products;
 - (iv) in an issue situation the offer or issue that constitutes the relevant conduct is an offer or issue of managed investment products, under a plan for the reinvestment of any or all of:
 - (A) distributions in respect of the managed investment products;
 - (B) dividends in respect of shares in a body where, under the terms on which the shares in the body may be traded, must only be transferred together with the managed investment products.".

- 7. Part 7.9 of the Act applies to BWPM in its capacity as responsible entity of the Scheme as if section 1017E(2)(b) as notionally inserted by sub-regulation 7.9.08(4) of the *Corporations Regulations 2001* were modified or varied as follows:
 - (a) at the beginning of paragraph 1017E(2)(b), insert "subject to paragraph (ba),"; and
 - (b) after paragraph 1017E(2)(b), insert:
 - "(ba) any money may be paid into the account, provided that:
 - money paid to acquire the financial product together with any securities or financial products that must, under the terms on which the financial product is to be traded, be transferred with the financial product;
 - (ii) any other money to which this section applies; and
 - (iii) interest on the amount from time to time standing to the credit of the account,

is identified and held in accordance with all other provisions of this section; and".

Where declarations apply

- 8. The declarations in sections 4 and 7 of this instrument apply where a share in the Company and an interest in the Scheme must, under the terms upon which each is to be traded, only be transferred together.
- 9. The declarations in section 5 and 6 of this instrument apply to an offer or issue of, or recommendation to acquire Stapled Securities under a plan for the reinvestment of dividends and distributions payable in respect of the Stapled Securities.

Where declarations cease to apply

- 10. The declarations cease to apply if:
 - (a) a component of a Stapled Security is issued which on the terms on which it is traded, can be transferred separately without also transferring any other component of a Stapled Security; or
 - (b) any class of interests in the Scheme (other than the class of interests in the Scheme already on issue as at the date of this instrument) or any class of shares in the Company (other than ordinary shares) are issued.

Page 12 of 19

25-0505

Interpretation

11. In this instrument:

Stapled Security means a share in the Company and an interest in the Scheme which, under the terms on which each is to be traded, must only be traded together.

Dated this 28th day of July 2025

Signed by Leigh Chan

As a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 — Paragraph 741(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

1. The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 741(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC instrument 25-0506.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Declaration

Chapter 6D of the Act applies to BWP Property Group Ltd ACN 688 059 074 (BWP Property) as if subsection 723(1) of the Act were omitted.

Where the declaration applies

- 5. The declaration in paragraph 4 applies in relation to the issue and distribution of ordinary shares in BWP Property under the Prospectus, where:
 - a) the distribution is made to existing unitholders of the BWP Trust ARSN 088 581 097 (BWP Trust) as part of the Proposed Transaction and the issue or distribution is made by BWP Management Limited ACN 082 856 424 (BWP Management) in its capacity as the responsible entity of BWP Trust as part of the Proposed Transaction; and
 - b) the Prospectus contains a statement that the ordinary shares in BWP Property will be distributed on the basis explained in the Prospectus after the implementation of the Proposed Transaction and in any event, no ordinary shares in BWP Property will be distributed under the Prospectus more than 13 months after the date of the Prospectus.

Interpretation

6. In this instrument:

Proposed Transaction means the proposal to internalise the management of the BWP Trust, including through the distribution of BWP Property shares to BWP Trust unitholders, the stapling of BWP Trust units and BWP Property shares to form stapled securities and the acquisition by BWP Property of BWP Management from Wesfarmers Limited ACN 008 984 049.

Page 14 of 19

25-0506

Prospectus means the prospectus lodged on behalf of BWP Property on 27 June 2025, including the replacement prospectus lodged on behalf of BWP Property on 8 July 2025.

Dated this 28^{th} day of July 2025

Signed by Ebony Hamilton

chamilton

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission



Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000 www.asic.gov.au

25-0507

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: PTRN Pty Ltd

ACN 640 117 013 ("the Licensee") Level 19 60 Margaret Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 527320 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

28/07/2025

Signed

Julia Tomaskovic

A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

•••••

Julia Tomaskovic

Page 16 of 19

25-0510

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 920E OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 920E of the *Corporations Act 2001* that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has made a banning order in the terms set out below, which order took effect on 25 July 2025.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission In the matter of Ian Wailes Potter Banning order under sections 920A and 920B of the Corporations Act 2001

To: Ian Wailes Potter

Take notice that under s920A and 920B of the *Corporations Act 2001* the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits Ian Wailes Potter from:

- (a) providing any financial services;
- (b) controlling, whether alone or in concert with one or more other entities, an entity that carries on a financial services business; and
- (c) performing any function involved in the carrying on of a financial services business (including as an officer, manager, employee, contractor or in some other capacity),

for 5 years.

Dated this 22nd day of July 2025.

Signed:

Peter Komorowski

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Your attention is drawn to s920C(2) of the *Corporations Act 2001* which provides that a person must not engage in conduct which breaches a banning order that has been made against the person. Contravention of s920C(2) is an offence.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 926A(2)(c) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under s926A(2)(c) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 25-0514.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

Declaration

- 4. Part 7.6 of the Act is to operate as though Natwest Markets plc (a firm incorporated in the United Kingdom and regulated by the Prudential Regulatory Authority and Financial Conduct Authority) is an *elgible provider* in relation to 26 Degrees Global Markets Pty Ltd ACN 162 400 035, including (but not limited to):
 - (a) approval under paragraph (e) of the definition of *eligible provider* in Australian financial services licence number 438283, held by 26 Degrees Global Markets Pty Ltd;
 - (b) approval under paragraph (c)(ii) of the definition of eligible provider in notional subsection 912AB(13) of the Act, as inserted by ASIC Corporations (Financial Requirements for Issuers of Retail OTC Derivatives) Instrument 2022/705; and
 - (c) approval under paragraph RG 166.142(g) and subparagraph RG 166.187(c)(ii) of ASIC Regulatory Guide 166: AFS icensing: Financial requirements.

Note: ASIC regulatory guides are available at http://www.asic.gov.au.

Dated this 30th day of July 2025

Signed by Nadene Pillay

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investment Commission.

Page 18 of 19

25-0524

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 915F OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 915F of the *Corporations Act 2001* that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out in the Notice below, which action took effect on 28 July 2025.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of Australian Financial Services Licence

To: BDS Accounting Pty Ltd ACN 112 197 672

TAKE NOTICE that under section 915B of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian financial services licence number 489230 held by BDS Accounting Pty Ltd ACN 112 197 672.

Dated this 11th day of June 2025

Signed: ____

Nipa Dewan

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

No. A32/25, Tuesday 5 August 2025

Change of company type

Page 19 of 19

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

HIGHLAND RESOURCES LIMITED

ACN 650 165 183 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be HIGHLAND RESOURCES PTY LTD ACN 650 165 183.

NJ & JL SHELLEY PTY ACN 604 391 291 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be NJ & JL SHELLEY PTY LTD ACN 604 391 291.

LIMONCELLO AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

ACN 161 887 207 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be LIMONCELLO AUSTRALIA LTD ACN 161 887 207.

WESTPAC SECURITIES ADMINISTRATION LIMITED ACN 000 049 472 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be WESTPAC SECURITIES ADMINISTRATION PTY LIMITED ACN 000 049 472.